# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## RESOLVES

OF THE

### NINETEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT ITS SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED OF THE TWENTY-FIFTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-NINE.

published agreeably to the resolve of june 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:
SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

#### Chapter 66.

Resolve in favor of Albert Wyer of Durham.

Approved March 14, 1839,

RESOLVED, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State to Albert Wyer of Dedham four dollars per month for two years in remuneration for an injury sustained by him while doing military duty.

#### Chapter 67.

Resolve in favor of Daniel Brawn.

Approved March 14, 1839.

RESOLVED, That there be paid out of the Treasury of this State to Daniel Brawn of New Sharon, Four Dollars per month, for one year in consequence of a wound, received by him while doing military duty.

### Chapter 68.

Resolve for the erection of a Gun House in Warren and to authorize the Acting Quarter Master General to dispose of the present Gun House in said town.

Approved March 14, 1839.

RESOLVED, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of Two Hundred and Fifty Dollars to be expended under the direction of the Governor and Council for the purpose of erecting a Gun House in the town of Warren in the County of Lincoln.

RESOLVED, That the Acting Quarter Master General be and he hereby is authorized to dispose of the old Gun House in said town of Warren either at public or private sale and the proceeds thereof to be paid into the Treasury

of the State.